Keizer Rural Fire Protection District
Keizer, Oregon

Agenda
Regular Board Meeting
October 17,2023

You may attend in person or join from your computer, tablet or smartphone.
https://www.gotomeet.me/KeizerFD

You can also dial in using your phone.
United States (Toll Free): 1 866 899 4679
United States: +1 (571) 317-3117

Access Code: 590-273-869

5:30 p.m. Call to Order

Pledge of Allegiance:

Roll Call:

Approve Minutes:

Board Meeting Minutes August 15, 2023
Correspondence:

Guest Input: Statements by members of the public should be brief and concise. A time limit of
five (5) minutes will be allotted to an individual or a member of the group.
Organizational Input:

1. IAFF Local 3881
2. Keizer Volunteer Fire Fighter’s Association

Old Business:
1. Levy Update Information
e The Board will be updated on the campaign plan for the Levy.

Reports:

1. Financial Reports — Information/Action



o Receipts of the District’s monthly financial reports, which include ambulance
billing reports, and act upon the financial reports.

2. Board Member Reports — Information
o This time is allowed for Board Members to report on any contacts or District
Business they have conducted.

3. Chief/Staff Reports - Information
e Reports from staff covering activities for the month.

New Business:

1. Policy 6.16 Residency Requirements Update Information/Action
e The Board will review updates to Policy 6.16.

2. Radio Purchase Information/Action
o The Board will review the proposal for a radio purchase.

Other Business:
This time is provided to allow the Board Members or staff an opportunity to bring new or old

matters before the Board, which are not listed on the agenda.

Good of the Order:

Pay Bills:

Adjourn:

Meeting Schedule:
Board Meeting November 21, 2023 @ 5:30 pm
Board Meeting December 19, 2023 @ 5:30 pm

Upon request. auxiliary aids and/or special services will be provided. To request services. please

contact us at 503-390-9111 or through Oregon Relay 1-800-735-2900 at least two working days

(48 hours) in advance.

2023 — 2024 Board of Director Committee Assignments (Proposed):

Personnel Issues — Joe Van Meter & Louis Risewick
Land & Building (Facilities) — Betty Hart & Kevin Clark
Intergovernmental Issues — Betty Hart & Colleen Busch

Financial — Betty Hart & Louis Risewick
Equipment Replacement — Kevin Clark & Colleen Busch



Response Times/EMS — Joe Van Meter & Betty Hart
Technology / Communications — Colleen Busch & Louis Risewick

****Board of Directors 4 Year Terms****

Position # / Name Term Ends
1. Colleen Busch 06/30/2025
2. Joe Van Meter 06/30/2025
3. Louis Risewick 06/30/2027
4. Kevin Clark 06/30/2027
5. Betty Hart 06/30/2027

****Budget Committee Members 3 Year Terms****

Name Term Ends
Laureal Williams 12/31/2025
Don McBride 12/31/2025
Patti Tischer 12/31/2024
Jennifer Palanuk 12/31/2024
Donna Bradley 12/31/2025

**%*(Cjvil Service Commissioners 4 Year Terms****

Name Term Ends
Marvin Nisley 05/17/2026
Bob Shackelford 07/21/2024
Donna Bradley 07/21/2024
Nancy Varner 05/21/2024

Darrell Fuller 05/17/2026




KEIZER RURAL FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT
661 CHEMAWA ROAD NE
KEIZER, OREGON

REGULAR BOARD MEETING
September 19, 2023

Call to Order — President Joe Van Meter called the meeting to order at 5:30 p.m.

Roll Call —Those present at the Board meeting included: President Joe Van Meter, Directors: Betty Hart, Colleen
Busch (Online), Kevin Clark and Louis Risewick, Fire Chief Ryan Russell, Division Chiefs Brian Butler and
Hector Blanco, Finance Officer Lyn Komp, Lieutenant Andrew Alderson, MCFD #1 Fire Chief Kyle McMann,

Minutes — Betty Hart made a motion to approve the minutes as presented for August 15, 2023. Kevin Clark
seconded the motion. The motion carried unanimously.

Correspondence — None
Guest Input — None
Organizational Input
IAFF Local 3881 — None
KVFA- None

Old Business- None

Reports

Financial Report — Betty Hart provided a brief overview of the financial report. We are 17% of the way through
the fiscal year. We received approximately $201,000 in ambulance payments. We received a small amount of
property taxes. Personnel Services is a little high at 21%. Overtime and PERS are high. Materials & Services is at
12%. There was quarterly payment for radio maintenance. Louis Risewick made a motion to accept the financial
report as presented. Kevin Clark seconded the motion. The motion carried unanimously.

Board Member Reports —
¢ Betty Hart and Colleen Busch reported on meetings and events that they attended.

Chief/Staff Reports —

¢ Chief Ryan Russell- The Chamber of Commerce Government Affairs meeting will be here tomorrow at
12:00pm, and the facts on the levy will be presented. Board member training will be in November. The
Annual Report is coming along and will be out the first week of October. The 9/11 Ceremony was reported
on. We are still working on getting the staff survey report completed. The results that have been received
will be reported to Joe Van Meter.

¢ EMS Billing Manager Jacquelynn Sunderland- The Board would like to see a report on the take-aways
from her trip to Systems Design for next month.

¢ Division Chief Brian Butler- An update on conflagrations was reported.

New Business
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Levy Updates- All materials have been filed. We have collected letters of support. Digital ads will be starting on
Facebook and an electronic newsletter will go out October 1*. There will be advertising in the KeizerTimes. Lawn
signs will be going out the beginning of October.

Resolution 2023-06 Marion County Multi-Jurisdictional Hazard Mitigation Plan- This plan is for all cities and
districts in the county. It allows FEMA to allocate funds for disasters. Betty Hart made a motion to approve
Resolution 2023-06. Louis Risewick seconded the motion. The motion carried unanimously.

Intergovernmental Agreement with Woodburn Fire District- This agreement is for mapping software called
Interra for when we go on mutual aid calls to Woodburn, Silverton, Mt. Angel and Marion County Fire District #1.
We did budget for the software. Kevin Clark had a question on the wording in 4.2. Chief Russell stated he will get
the wording corrected before signing the agreement. Louis Risewick made a motion to approve the
Intergovernmental agreement with Woodburn Fire District for Interra Software. Betty Hart seconded the motion.

The motion carried unanimously.

Other Business — None

Good of the Order — Colleen Busch thanked the conflagration teams for their hard work and being recognized by
others for the same.

Pay Bills — Betty Hart made a motion to pay the bills. Kevin Clark seconded the motion. The motion carried
unanimously.

Adjourn — President Joe Van Meter declared the meeting adjourned at 5:56pm.

Respectfully submitted,

Kevin Clark
Secretary
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10:42 AM
10/12/23

Accrual Basis

Keizer Fire District
Cash Position Statement
As of September 30, 2023

Type Date Num Name Memo Debit Credit Balance

1011 - US Bank - Ambulance Billing 7,094.79
Check 09/08/2023 864 Chaney, Thomas Ambulance Refund DOS 10/12... 1,816.10 5,278.69
Check 09/08/2023 865 Luneke, Beverly Ambulance Refund DOS 01/25... 123.81 5,154.88
Check 09/08/2023 866 Toney, Larry Ambulance Refund DOS 04/28... 150.00 5,004.88
Check 09/08/2023 867 Buell, Marlene Ambulance Refund DOS 06/01... 112.50 4,892.38
Check 09/08/2023 868 Lanssens, Edward Ambulance Refund DOS 07/11... 100.00 4,792.38
Check 09/08/2023 869 Lanssens, Edward Ambulance Refund DOS 07/17... 50.00 4,742.38
Check 09/08/2023 870 RIS Ambulance Refund DOS 02/13... 2,005.85 2,736.53
Check 09/08/2023 871 RIS Ambulance Refund DOS 03/04... 1,388.95 1,347.58
Check 09/08/2023 872 Regence Blue Shield of ...  Ambulance Refund DOS 03/21... 82.64 1,264.94
Check 09/08/2023 873 United Healthcare Ambulance Refund DOS 09/10... 236.33 1,028.61
Check 09/08/2023 874 United Healthcare Ambulance Refund DOS 11/08... 419.44 609.17
Check 09/08/2023 875 RIS Ambulance Refund DOS 09/30... 419.44 189.73
Check 09/08/2023 876 Keizer Fire District Ambulance Revenue 30,000.00 {29,810.27)
Check 09/19/2023 877 Keizer Fire District Ambulance Revenue 40,000.00 (69,810.27)
General Jour...  09/30/2023 1539 Ambulance Billing 149,541.59 79,731.32

Total 1011 - US Bank - Ambulance Billing 149,541.59 76,905.06 79,731.32

1012 - Columbia Bank - Checking (107,036.44)
Deposit 09/01/2023 Deposit 183,644.51 76,608.07
General Jour...  09/05/2023 1525 Visa- Blanco 3,146.57 73,461.50
General Jour... 09/05/2023 1525 Visa- Brozovich 296.94 73,164.56
General Jour...  09/05/2023 1525 Visa- Butler 3,764.86 69,399.70
General Jour... 09/05/2023 1525 Visa- Komp 1,030.57 68,369.13
General Jour... 09/05/2023 1525 Visa- Russell 181.31 68,187.82
General Jour...  09/05/2023 1525 Visa- Storms 185.79 68,002.03
General Jour... 09/05/2023 1525 Visa- Wilson 37.67 67,964.36
General Jour... 09/08/2023 1528 LGIP transfer to Checking 100,000.00 167,964.36
Bill Pmt -Check 09/12/2023 30115 76 Fleet/Wex Bank Gasoline 994.60 166,969.76
Bill Pmt -Check 09/12/2023 30116 911 Supply, Inc PO #090523-1455 298.70 166,671.06
Bill Pmt -Check 09/12/2023 30117 All Star Health PO #082523-0102 800.00 165,871.06
Bill Pmt -Check 09/12/2023 30118  BoundTree 108812 1,905.91 163,965.15
Bill Pmt -Check 09/12/2023 30119 C.W. Nielsen Mfg. Corpo... PO #080123-2022 48.45 163,916.70
Bill Pmt -Check 09/12/2023 30120 Central Refrigeration Ice Machine Lease 150.00 163,766.70
Bill Pmt -Check 09/12/2023 30121  Comcast Cable 68.11 163,698.59
Bill Pmt -Check 09/12/2023 30122 DMV PO #083123-1200 5.00 163,693.59
Bill Pmt -Check 09/12/2023 30123 Finnerty, Casey Per Diem- Pierce Training 307.00 163,386.59
Bill Pmt -Check 09/12/2023 30124 Hart, Betty Board- Quarterly Stipend 150.00 163,236.59
Bill Pmt -Check 09/12/2023 30125  Herring Jr., Bill 682 236.00 163,000.59
Bill Pmt -Check 09/12/2023 30126 Juarez, Miguel Per Diem- Smith River Complex 236.00 162,764.59
Bill Pmt -Check 09/12/2023 30127 Keizer Times KeizerFest Ad 569.00 162,195.59
Bill Pmt -Check 09/12/2023 30128 Keizer, City of Water & Sewer 762.05 161,433.54
Bill Pmt -Check 09/12/2023 30129 Life-Assist, Inc PO #082223-1230 141.72 161,291.82
Bill Pmt -Check 09/12/2023 30130 Loren's Sanitation Garbage & Recycling 280.85 161,010.97
Bill Pmt -Check 09/12/2023 30131 Lowe's Acct #821 3138 022094 2 121.84 160,889.13
Bill Pmt -Check 09/12/2023 30132 Marion Environmental S... Bio-Hazard Bags 52.00 160,837.13
Bill Pmt -Check 09/12/2023 30133 NW Natural Natural Gas 179.44 160,657.69
Bill Pmt -Check 09/12/2023 30134  NWSC, Inc. PO #080123-1500 267.55 160,390.14
Bill Pmt -Check 09/12/2023 30135 Oregon State Police PO #083123-0800 99.00 160,291.14
Bill Pmt -Check  09/12/2023 30136  Overhead Door - Corp. PO #2023-183 441.25 159,849.89
Bill Pmt -Check 09/12/2023 30137  Pacific Northwest Hydro PO #2023-149 860.00 158,989.89
Bill Pmt -Check 09/12/2023 30138 Petro Card System Inc. Gasoline 143.31 158,846.58
Bill Pmt -Check 09/12/2023 30139  Schurter Trucking LLC PO #2023-180 688.07 158,158.51
Bill Pmt -Check 09/12/2023 30140 SDIS Health Insurance- September 73,132.09 85,026.42
Bill Pmt -Check 09/12/2023 30141  SeaWestern, Inc 1,729.45 83,296.97
Bill Pmt -Check 09/12/2023 30142  Skyline Ford, Inc. PO #2023-184 529.70 82,767.27
Bill Pmt -Check 09/12/2023 30143 Stryker Sales Corporation 2,064.65 80,702.62
Bill Pmt -Check 09/12/2023 30144 Thorne, Chris - Career Per Diem- Smith River Complex 236.00 80,466.62
Deposit 09/12/2023 Deposit 111,383.27 191,849.89
Payment 09/12/2023 082773 World Triathlon Corpora... 1,422.96 193,272.85
General Jour... 09/12/2023 1529 PERS 139,811.33 53,461.52
Bill Pmt -Check 09/19/2023 30145 AccurAccounts, Inc. Payroll- August 1,610.00 51,851.52
Bill Pmt -Check 09/19/2023 30146 All Star Health 1,820.00 50,031.52
Bill Pmt -Check 09/19/2023 30147 Blanco, Hector - Vendor 646 123.00 49,908.52
Bill Pmt -Check 09/19/2023 30148 BoundTree 108812 1,679.03 48,229.49
Bill Pmt -Check 09/19/2023 30149 Brozovich, Rachel - Ven... 335.00 47,894.49
Bill Pmt -Check 09/19/2023 30150  C.W. Nielsen Mfg. Corpo... Name Tag- Alderson 170.00 47,724.49
Bill Pmt -Check 09/19/2023 30151 Carson Qil Company Diesel 340.93 47,383.56
Bill Pmt -Check 09/19/2023 30152 CIS Benefits Dental Insurance- October 5,570.11 41,813.45
Bill Pmt -Check 09/19/2023 30153 Comcast Telephones 500.43 41,313.02
Bill Pmt -Check 09/19/2023 30154 DPSST PO #090523-5150 92.50 41,220.52
Bill Pmt -Check 09/19/2023 30155 Finnerty, Casey Training Reimbursement 978.03 40,242.49
Bill Pmt -Check 09/19/2023 30156 Gillette, Layne VOID: Reimbursement- Book 40,242.49
Bill Pmt -Check 09/19/2023 30157  Hughes Fire Equipment,... PO #2023-185 164.35 40,078.14
Bill Pmt -Check 09/19/2023 30158 Killers Pest Control Pest Control 90.00 39,988.14
Bill Pmt -Check 09/19/2023 30159  Life-Assist, Inc 3,354.70 36,633.44
Bill Pmt -Check 09/19/2023 30160 LN Curtis & Sons, Inc PO #2023-181 457.90 36,175.54
Bill Pmt -Check 09/19/2023 30161 Local Government Law ...  Legal Services 135.00 36,040.54
Bill Pmt -Check  09/19/2023 30162  Northside Electric PO #2023-188 2,922.81 33,117.73
Bill Pmt -Check 09/19/2023 30163 Northwest Occupational... PO #080923-1430 450.00 32,667.73
Bill Pmt -Check 09/19/2023 30164 Performance Systems In...  Fire Sprinkler Inspection 717.00 31,950.73
Bill Pmt -Check 09/19/2023 30165 Petro Card System Inc. PO #2023-186 762.86 31,187.87
Bill Pmt -Check 09/19/2023 30166  Platt PO #073123-1306 722.18 30,465.69
Bill Pmt -Check 09/19/2023 30167 Professional Benefit Ser...  Participant Fee 95.00 30,370.69
Bill Pmt -Check 09/19/2023 30168  Safeway Water 461.40 29,909.29
Bill Pmt -Check 09/19/2023 30169 SingerLewak Accountan... Audit Fee 8,230.00 21,679.29
Bill Pmt -Check 09/19/2023 30170 System Design West, LLC. EMS Billing- August 7,170.84 14,508.45
Bill Pmt -Check 09/19/2023 30171 Toshiba Financial Services Copier Lease 430.00 14,078.45
Bill Pmt -Check 09/19/2023 30172 Walter E. Nelson Co. PO #080723-1500 597.24 13,481.21

Page 1

S, «'«,Iﬂuw

O S ——



Keizer Fire District

10:42 AM
10/12/23 Cash Position Statement
Accrual Basis As of September 30, 2023
Type Date Num Name Memo Debit Credit Balance
General Jour...  09/20/2023 1532 Stop Payment Fee 40.00 13,441.21
Bill Pmt -Check 09/21/2023 30173 Gillette, Layne Reimbursement- Book 51.48 13,389.73
Deposit 09/21/2023 Deposit 40,000.00 53,389.73
General Jour... 09/26/2023 1533 LGIP transfer to checking 450,000.00 503,389.73
General Jour... 09/30/2023 1538 Payroll 268,327.08 235,062.65
General Jour... 09/30/2023 1538 Reed Goodman- #7007 3,050.65 232,012.00
General Jour...  09/30/2023 1538 Jacob MacPherson- #7008 3,423.73 228,588.27
General Jour...  09/30/2023 1538 Brandon Ragsdale- #7009 2,755.42 225,832.85
General Jour...  09/30/2023 1538 Trevor Riordan- #7010 3,614.31 222,218.54
General Jour... 09/30/2023 1538 Erik Sorenson- #7011 3,857.31 218,361.23
General Jour...  09/30/2023 1538 IRS 5,241.46 213,119.77
General Jour... 09/30/2023 1538 Oregon Dept of Revenue 1,601.00 211,518.77
General Jour...  09/30/2023 1538 HRA Veba- #7012 11,750.00 199,768.77
General Jour... 09/30/2023 1538 IAFF Local 3881- #7013 4,132.00 195,636.77
General Jour...  09/30/2023 1538 KFD Cafeteria- #7014 1,316.69 194,320.08
General Jour... 09/30/2023 1538 PenServ- #7015 1,582.90 192,737.18
General Jour...  09/30/2023 1538 Valic- #7016 33,338.96 159,398.22
General Jour...  09/30/2023 1538 IRS 117,231.42 42,166.80
General Jour...  09/30/2023 1538 Oregon Dept of Revenue 29,668.00 12,498.80
Total 1012 - Columbia Bank - Checking 886,450.74 766,915.50 12,498.80
1015 - Bond Sales - Money Market 810,747.21
General Jour...  09/30/2023 1536 Interest Received 3,085.28 813,832.49
Total 1015 - Bond Sales - Money Market 3,085.28 813,832.49
1020 - Petty Cash 200.00
Total 1020 - Petty Cash 200.00
1120 - State Investment Pool 2,735,627.11
General Jour... 09/07/2023 1530 LGIP 14,813.47 2,750,440.58
General Jour... 09/07/2023 1530 LGIP 961.18 2,751,401.76
General Jour... 09/08/2023 1528 LGIP transfer to Checking 100,000.00 2,651,401.76
General Jour... 09/26/2023 1533 LGIP transfer to checking 450,000.00 2,201,401.76
General Jour... 09/30/2023 1537 Interest Received 9,308.52 2,210,710.28
General Jour...  09/30/2023 1537 Interest Received 88.75 2,210,799.03
General Jour... 09/30/2023 1537 Interest Received 463.45 2,211,262.48
Total 1120 - State Investment Pool 25,635.37 550,000.00 2,211,262.48

TOTAL

1,064,712.98

1,393,820.56

3,117,525.09
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10:59 AM
10/12/23
Accrual Basis

Income
4000 - Revenue
4010 - Taxes, Currrent Year
4020 - Taxes, Prior Year
4030 - Taxes, 911 Excise
4100 - EMS Revenue
4120 - Capitol Fire Med
4140 - Interest & Dividends
4150 - Miscellaneous
4156 - Conflagration Reimbursement
Total 4000 - Revenue
Expense
5000 - Personal Services
5001 - Salaries & Wages
5070 + Board Members
5080 - Overtime
5082 - Longevity Incentive
5083 - Leave Payoff
5084 - Wellness Incentive
5085 - Education Incentive
5086 - Preceptor Pay
5090 - Volunteer Program
5110 - Payroll Tax Soc. Sec. (FICA)
5115 - State Unemployment Tax (SUTA)
5119 - Workers' Compensation Tax
5120 - Workers' Compensation
5125 - Health and Dental Insurance
5126 - Medical Savings Plan (HRA Veba)
5127 - Cafeteria Plan Administration
5130 - Life& Disability Insurance
5135 - Retirement (PERS)
5137 - Deferred Compensation Match
5210 - Physical Exams
5220 - Employee Assistance Plan (EAP)
Total 5000 - Personal Services
6000 - Materials and Services
6010 - General Operating Expense
6015 - Dispatch 911
6020 - Volunteer Recruitment/Retention
6022 - Grant Expense
6025 - Civil Service Expense
6035 - Apparatus Maintenance(Vehicles)

6040 - Equipment Maintenance

Keizer Fire District
Financial Report- All

10/12/2023

Sep 23 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget
8,435.82 5,675,075.00 -5,633,588.71 0.73%
7,338.83 72,000.00 -50,458.50 29.92%
0.00 128,390.00 -128,390.00 0.0%
393,885.63 2,450,000.00 -1,629,736.15 33.48%
2,351.20 32,000.00 -26,739.76 16.44%
12,946.00 84,000.00 -40,621.98 51.64%
5,576.16 73,500.00 -45,878.15 37.58%
106,451.87 100,000.00 6,451.87 106.45%
536,985.51 8,614,965.00 -7,548,961.38 12.37%
342,466.61 4,258,554.00 -3,195,401.44 24.97%
600.00 4,875.00 -4,275.00 12.31%
96,610.07 462,000.00 -190,428.93 58.78%
1,135.87 7,924.00 -4,516.39 43.0%
3,949.29 85,000.00 -49,718.27 41.51%
0.00 8,400.00 -3,200.00 61.91%
1,800.00 33,300.00 -27,900.00 16.22%
900.00 1,200.00 -300.00 75.0%
92.50 79,750.00 -79,611.25 0.17%
33,480.44 376,677.00 -272,802.64 27.58%
437.68 5,485.00 -4,127.16 24.76%
121.47 2,307.00 -1,951.14 15.43%
-3,131.46 175,000.00 -87,441.41 50.03%
68,293.63 913,720.00 -634,569.86 30.55%
11,750.00 126,000.00 -91,000.00 27.78%
95.00 1,400.00 -1,115.00 20.36%
2,877.45 85,042.00 -75,632.44 11.07%
139,805.25 1,549,149.00 -1,176,747.07 24.04%
7,154.05 102,454.00 -81,072.29 20.87%
0.00 20,035.00 -19,305.00 3.64%

0.00 3,200.00 -3,200.00 0.0%
708,437.85 8,301,472.00 -6,004,315.29 27.67%
34,573.74 17,350.00 -4,252.13 75.49%
0.00 379,200.00 -318,729.62 15.95%
0.00 1,000.00 -1,000.00 0.0%

0.00 11,500.00 -11,500.00 0.0%
33.00 7,000.00 -3,662.78 47.68%
28,636.54 68,000.00 -23,272.26 65.78%
1,589.17 29,745.00 -11,741.01 60.53%
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10:59 AM
10/12/23
Accrual Basis

6062 - Furniture
6070 - Small Tools & FF Equip/Supplies
6073 - Building & Grounds Maintenance
6074 - Building Improvements
6075 - Radio Maintenance
6080 - Ladder & Hose Testing
6100 - Turnouts & Prot. Equipment
6137 - Uniforms
6145 - Supplies
6160 - Public Ed / Fire Prevention
6180 - Medical Supplies
6200 - District Meetings
6210 - District Events
6300 - Utilities
6400 - Fuel Expense
6505 - Communications
6600 - Training
6605 - Training Supplies
6620 - Water Rescue
6622 - Health & Fitness Supplies
6704 - Computer/Network Expenses
6707 - Office Supplies
6710 - Insurance & Fidelity Bond
6715 - Publicity/Advertising
6720 - Printing and Publishing
6727 - Dues/Subscriptions/Fees-Career
6750 - Other Professional Services
